accounting from the LIFO method. Inventories held by other subsidiaries of the parent company were previously, and continue to be, valued principally using the
average cost method. Management believes that the change in accounting is preferable as it results in a consistent method to value inventory across all regions of
the business, it improves comparability with industry peers, and it more closely resembles the physical flow of inventory.

77

The effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to average cost have been retrospectively applied to all periods presented. This change resulted in a
favorable adjustment to Retained (deficit) earnings of $143 and an unfavorable adjustment to Noncontrolling interest of $22 as of January 1, 2017. In addition,
certain financial statement line items in the Company’s Statement of Consolidated Operations, Statement of Consolidated Comprehensive Income, and Statement
of Consolidated Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 and Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018 were adjusted as follows:

As

Originally
Reported

 Effect
of
Change

As
Adjusted

Statement
of
Consolidated
Operations
for
the
year
ended
December
31,
2018:
Cost of goods sold $ 10,081  $ (28)  $ 10,053
Provision for income taxes  726   6   732
Net income  871   22   893
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  644   (1)   643
Net income attributable to Alcoa Corporation  227   23   250
Earnings
per
share
attributable
to
Alcoa
Corporation
common
shareholders:
Basic $ 1.22  $ 0.12  $ 1.34
Diluted  1.20   0.13   1.33

Statement
of
Consolidated
Comprehensive
Income
for
the
year
ended

December
31,
2018:

Comprehensive income $ 1,240  $ 22  $ 1,262
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest  396   (1)   395
Comprehensive income attributable to Alcoa Corporation  844   23   867

Consolidated
Balance
Sheet
as
of
December
31,
2018:
Inventories $ 1,644  $ 175  $ 1,819
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  301   19   320
Retained earnings  341   229   570
Noncontrolling interest  2,005   (35)   1,970

Statement
of
Consolidated
Cash
Flows
for
the
year
ended
December
31,
2018:
Net income $ 871  $ 22  $ 893
Deferred income taxes  (36)   6   (30)
(Increase) in inventories  (278)   (28)   (306)

Statement
of
Consolidated
Operations
for
the
year
ended
December
31,
2017:
Cost of goods sold $ 8,991  $ (41)  $ 8,950
Provision for income taxes  600   (8)   592
Net income  559   49   608
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  342   (13)   329
Net income attributable to Alcoa Corporation  217   62   279
Earnings
per
share
attributable
to
Alcoa
Corporation
common
shareholders:
Basic $ 1.18  $ 0.33  $ 1.51
Diluted  1.16   0.33   1.49

Statement
of
Consolidated
Comprehensive
Income
for
the
year
ended

December
31,
2017:

Comprehensive loss $ (693)  $ 49  $ (644)
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest  497   (13)   484
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alcoa Corporation  (1,190)   62   (1,128)

Statement
of
Consolidated
Cash
Flows
for
the
year
ended
December
31,
2017:
Net income $ 559  $ 49  $ 608
Deferred income taxes  176   (8)   168
(Increase) in inventories  (238)   (41)   (279)

78

The following table compares the amounts that would have been reported under LIFO with the amounts recorded under the average cost method in the
Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2019 and for the year then ended:

 As
Computed
under
LIFO

As
Reported
under
Average
Cost

Effect
of
Change

Statement
of
Consolidated
Operations
for
the
year
ended
December
31,
2019:
Cost of goods sold $ 8,528  $ 8,537  $ 9
Provision for income taxes  400   415   15
Net loss  (829)   (853)   (24)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  246   272   26
Net loss attributable to Alcoa Corporation  (1,075)   (1,125)   (50)
Earnings
per
share
attributable
to
Alcoa
Corporation
common
shareholders:
Basic $ (5.80)  $ (6.07)  $ (0.27)
Diluted  (5.80)   (6.07)   (0.27)

Statement
of
Consolidated
Comprehensive
Income
for
the
year
ended

December
31,
2019:

Comprehensive loss $ (1,283)  $ (1,307)  $ (24)
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interest  201   227   26
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alcoa Corporation  (1,484)   (1,534)   (50)

Consolidated
Balance
Sheet
as
of
December
31,
2019:

Inventories $ 1,478  $ 1,644  $ 166
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  284   288   4
Retained deficit  (734)   (555)   179
Noncontrolling interest  1,783   1,774   (9)

Statement
of
Consolidated
Cash
Flows
for
the
year
ended
December
31,
2019:

Net loss $ (829)  $ (853)  $ (24)
Deferred income taxes  —   15   15
Decrease in inventories  128   137   9

79

J.
Properties,
Plants,
and
Equipment,
Net

December
31,
 2019

 2018

Land and land rights, including mines  $ 333  $ 328
Structures (by type of operation):

Bauxite mining   1,138   1,119
Alumina refining   2,415   2,478
Aluminum smelting and casting   3,457   3,532
Energy generation   440   506
Aluminum rolling   290   285
Other   386   380

   8,126   8,300
Machinery and equipment (by type of operation):

Bauxite mining   499   480
Alumina refining   3,956   3,604
Aluminum smelting and casting   6,251   6,489
Energy generation   879   889
Aluminum rolling   1,057   1,029